10-1/-2	
FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
ONTO 140. 0051-0027 (CKP. 5/5/1/2002)	11/2/14/2
Tab settings → → ▼ 1022523	296 ▼ / ✓ ✓ ▼
	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
_	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
1. Name of conveying party(ies): $10 - 17 - 0^{2}$	2. Name and address of receiving party(tes).
Pacific Data Images, Inc. (CA Corporation)	Name: JPMorgan Chase Bank, as Administrative Agent
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	
	Street Address: P.O. Box 2558
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address. 1.0. Box 2556
□ Assignment □ Merger	
.  ⊠ Security Agreement □ Change of Name	City: Houston State TX ZIP: 77252
	Additional name(s) & addresses attached? $\Box$ Ves $\boxtimes$ No
□ Other	
Execution Date: October 15, 2002	
Execution Date. October 13, 2002	
4. Application number(s) or patents number(s):	CO
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the	avocation data of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
	5,422,986 ; 5,767,857 ; 5,892,691 ; 6,108,011 ; 6,326,972
Additional numbers a	ttaclfed? □ Yes 🗵 No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and
concerning document should be mailed:	patents involved: 5
Name: <u>Jason A. Cohen, Esq.</u>	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):
Internal Address: Simpson Thacher & Bartlett	☐ Enclosed  ☑ Authorized to be charged to credit card
	Mulionzed to be charged to credit card
	8. Deposit account number:
Street Address: 425 Lexington Avenue	
City: New York State: NY ZIP: 10017	
0/17/2002 DBYRNE 00000160 5422986 DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE
5C: 1921 200.00 DP	
	//
Jason A. Cohen, Esq.	10/16/02
Name of Person Signing	Signature
1 \	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

## GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS

THIS GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS ("Agreement"), dated as of October 15, 2002 is made by the signatory hereto, in favor of JPMorgan Chase Bank, a New York banking corporation, as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent") for the several banks and other financial institutions (the "Lenders"), parties to the Credit Agreement, dated as of August 22, 2002 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among DreamWorks L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company ("DreamWorks"), the Lenders, the Administrative Agent, The Bank of Nova Scotia, Dresdner Bank AG, ING Capital LLC and Societe Generale, as Co-Documentation Agents, and Fleet National Bank, as Syndication Agent.

## $\underline{W} \underline{I} \underline{T} \underline{N} \underline{E} \underline{S} \underline{S} \underline{E} \underline{T} \underline{H}$ :

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Lenders have severally agreed to make Loans and other extensions of credit to DreamWorks upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein; and

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, the Grantors, including the signatory hereto, have executed and delivered a Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of August 22, 2002, in favor of the Administrative Agent (together with all amendments and modifications, if any, from time to time thereafter made thereto, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the Grantors pledged and granted to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Administrative Agent and the Lenders a continuing security interest in all Intellectual Property in which the Grantors now have or at any time in the future may acquire any right, title or interest, including the Patents; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor signatory hereto have duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and in order to induce the Lenders to make Loans and other financial accommodations to DreamWorks pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Grantor signatory hereto agree, for the benefit of the Administrative Agent and the Lenders, as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Agreement, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Credit Agreement and the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement.

SECTION 2. Grant of Security Interest. The Grantor signatory hereto hereby assigns and transfers to the Administrative Agent, and hereby grants to the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, a security interest in all of the Patents (including, without limitation, those items listed on Schedule A hereto) now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by such Grantor or in which such Grantor now has or at any time in the future may

509255-0284-08570-NY03.2213916.1

acquire any right, title or interest (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"), as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of such Grantor's Obligations; provided, however, that notwithstanding any of the other provisions set forth in this Section 2, the term "Patent Collateral" shall not include (i) any property to the extent that a grant of a security interest in such property is prohibited by any Requirements of Law of a Governmental Authority, requires a consent not obtained of any Governmental Authority pursuant to such Requirement of Law or is prohibited by, or constitutes a breach or default under or gives rise to a right on the part of the parties thereto other than the Grantors to terminate, or requires any consent not obtained under, any contract, license, agreement, instrument or other document evidencing or giving rise to such property or, in the case of any Investment Property, Pledged Stock or Pledged Note, any applicable shareholder or similar agreement, except to the extent that such Requirement of Law or the term in such contract, license, agreement, instrument or other document or shareholder or similar agreement providing for such prohibition, breach, default or right of termination or requiring such consent is ineffective under applicable law or (ii) any Excluded Property.

SECTION 3. <u>Purpose</u>. This Agreement has been executed and delivered by the Grantor signatory hereto for the purpose of recording the grant of security interest herein with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. The security interest granted hereby has been granted to the Lenders in connection with the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement and is expressly subject to the terms and conditions thereof. The Guarantee and Collateral Agreement (and all rights and remedies of the Lenders thereunder) shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms. To the extent there is any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the terms of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the terms of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement shall govern.

SECTION 4. <u>Acknowledgment</u>. The Grantor signatory hereto does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Lenders with respect to the security interest in the Patent Collateral granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Credit Agreement and the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the terms and provisions of which (including the remedies provided for therein) are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

SECTION 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same original.

509255-0284-08570-NY03.2213916.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

PACIFIC DATA IMAGES, INC.

Name: Katherine Kendrick
Title: Assistant Secretary

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK as Administrative Agent for the Lenders

By:		
Name:		
Title:		

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

PACIFIC DATA IMAGES, INC.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK as Administrative Agent for the Lenders

Name: AYMAN ZAMELI
Title: VICE PRESIDENT

509255-0284-08570-NY03.2213916.1

## **SCHEDULE A**

Pacific Data Images, Inc.

## U.S. Patents

<u>Title</u>	<u>Patent Number</u>
Method for generating soft-edge matters for visual elements of images.	5,422,986
Method, apparatus, and software product for generating outlines for raster-based rendered images.	5,767,857
Method, apparatus, and software product for generating weighted deformations for geometric models.	5,892,691
Shape interpolation for computer-generated geometric models using independent shape parameters for parametric shape interpolation curves.	6,108,011
3D stroke-based character modeling suitable for efficiently rendering large crowds.	6,326,972

509255-0284-02424-NY01.2226133.1

**RECORDED: 10/16/2002**